| Calendar No. 717
86TH CONGRESS SENATE Reporr
18t Session } ‘ ' { - No. 696

c—

e

-

PROVIDING INCREASES IN SRRVICE-GONNEOTED
DISABILITY COMPENSATION AND INCREASING DE-
PENDENCY ALLOWANCES

Jury 22 (legislative day, JuLy 8), 19567,—Ordered to be printed

Mr. Byrp, from the Committee on Finance, submitted the following

REPORT

[To accompany H. R. 52

The Committee on Finance, to whom was referred the bill (H. R. 52)
to provide increases in service-connected disability compensation and
to increase dependency allowances, having considered the same,
report, favorably thereon with amendments and recommend that the
bill, as amended, do pass.

The amendments are technical so that the bill will conform to the
rovisions of the Veterans’ Benefits Act of 1957, Public Law 85-56.
he amendments are as follows:

On page 5, strike section 4, lines 1 through 3, and add the following

new sections:

SEc. 4. Section 315 of the Veterans’ Benefits Act of 1957
is amended by deleting the following figures in- paragra phs
(a) through (p), respectively: “$17”, “$33”, “$50", “$66”,
u$91n u$109n U$127” u$145n “$163" U$181H u$420n
“$279” “$329” “$371” “$420”‘, and “$420” and msertmg
in lieu thereof the figures “$19” $36", “‘855"7, “$73” “$100”
u$120n u$140n u$160n u$179n (($225n 4(345071 ¢¢$309N
“3359” “$401” “$450", and “$400”, respectively.

Skc. 5. Subsectlon 316 ‘(a) (1) of the Veterans’ Benefits
Act of 1957 is amended by deleting the followmg figures in
claiises (A) through' (H), respectively: “$217, “$35"
845,507, 850", “$14”, “$34.50 “$36" and “$17.50" and
msertmg in lieu thereof the ﬁgures “$2.3” “$39", “$50”
u$62n u$15n U$27H tl$39n &nd u$19n

Skc. 6. Section 335 of the Veterans’ Benefits Act of 1057
is hereby amended by changing the period at the-end thereof
to a comma and adding the following: “counting fifty cents
and over as a whole dollar.”

86006



2 INCREASES IN msummr AND DEPENDENCY ALLOWANCES

S, 7 Sectxon 336 of the Veterans’ Benefits Act of 1957
is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof the following’
gentence: “The amounts payable hereunder shall be ad-
_justed upward or downward to the nearest dollar, counting
' fifty cents and over as a whole dollar.”

Skc. 8. This Act shall take effect no the first day of the
second calendar month which begins after tho date of its
enactment, and sections 1 tbrough 3 shall cease to be in

effect January 1, 1958.
EXPLANATION OF THE BILL

The bill as reported by the cominittée relates entirely to service-
cconnected compensation and additional allowances for dependents
for veterans suffering from disabilities incurred in or aggravated by
service in one of the branches of the Armed Forces, It applies to all
wars and peacetime, The effect of the bill as to most veterans is
set forth in the table which appears below (peacetime rates are 80
percent of the rates set forth pursuant to Public Law 876, 80th Cong.).

Rates of compensalion for warlime service-connected disabililies under Public Law
2, 73d Cong., as amended, and Velerans Regulalions

War service-
connected H. R. 82
rates under

existing law
$17.00 $19.00
33.00; 36.00
50. 00 66.00
66, 00 73.00.
91, 00 100,00
109. 00 120.00
127.00 140.00
creent d 145.00 160.00
gent d[sability, o110 ZCITTTIII I 163. 00 179.00:
Total dhab] Sliiiisciememcmmosanancrescmasbienes 181. 00 225,00
( Anatomlcal os 053 0f U reative onian. or 1 foot, or 1 hand, or -
J’. vdn ng only Hgbt perceptlou,
me,s,j 47.00 2.0
Anatom| j
addlg’iin?tg qujl:‘%meﬂ' :'f‘ {:rate 7,00 2.0
mon reac 18$8°0F; ) y.‘ .............................. i s
m Anafomic%l JosFor. iosa“fﬁﬁ%‘"  both hands or both {eet or- l hand &nd
1 foot;’or, blind!bo w&h oye With 5200 visual acuity or- less, orls rms~
nently; bedridden helplm as to be in need of regular s and» 70,00 200,00

attendance,’iﬂ“éntﬁgs pénsbtlo‘ hoa il
(m) Anator " { 4 .
ré“éil_ nﬂ"‘i’int rtl lbow or knee actiof prosthesis:in:|
or; iiﬂetedm indnéss in both eyes, renderin) ghlm 50 helpless'as
Y. ‘fegular ald and’ attendanoe, monthly compensation 32,00 859.00
(m) Anatom}eal loa of 2 extremities as near shoulder or hip as to prevent use | »

of prosthétioZappliance, or suffered “anato omical” loss of both oyes,
monthly compensatiol 2 : 371.00 401,00
(0) Buflered disabilify iind ! wquld entitle him to:2or
more mles 0. tior considered twioce, or stiffered
total. mbination” with” to bllndneu with 8/200 visual
aculty or leas monthly oémpensatfo ................................. 420. 00 450,00
(p) In avent'di Jsabled person's service- lncumad dlsablllties exceed. require.
ments for any of rates prescribed, Administrator. in his discretion, )
my all;)w next higher rate, or intermed iate rate, but in no event in 2.0 20.00
()] Mixﬂmum rate for arrested tuberculosis..... -- 67.00 “61.00

1 But in 10 event to exceed $420.
? Bul s no wwent Lo ezceed $440.



. INCREASES "IN DISABILITY AND DEPENDENCY ALLOWANCES '8

" Additional 'disability compensation because of dependents’

- : - Wife, 81 - ‘No- | No
Wite, [ Wife, 1| Wife, 2 Jor more] No, | wife, 2| wife, 3 | Dependent
no | child | chil- | echil- | wite, 1} ebil- Jor more] parent or
child dren | dren | child | dren | c¢bll- parents
‘ dren
Korean'confilet..oeeeeeooo... bese
World War IL. e orm oo aeraanss .
World:War I.............C..... . . .
Bpanlsh-American War, Philip- || ~ - el ) T $17.50 (1)
vine Insurrcction, Boxer Re- |1$21.00 [ $35.00 | $45.50 | $56.00 | $14.00 | $24.50 | $35.00 [} 19,00
Mon. .- eeenas e maes 23.00 | $9.00 | 50.00 | 68.00°| 16.00| £7.00°| 39.00 |} 35.00 (3)
Civl War_.o_oooo il 38,00
Indlan wars..... ..o loaeool.
Peacetimoservice (under combat |1 -
or extrahazardous conditions).. .
50| 00] 36.40| w0l | weo] mooll 100 P
‘Regular peacetime service........ { 18.00| s1.00| 10.00{ 60,00 1200 | #200| $1.00 200 (2)

1 Above rates arp for 100-percant disability, - If and whilp rated partially disabled, but not less than 50
B}ercen‘t, additional compensatlon is authorized in an amount having the sama ratio to the amount specified

the applicable table, above, as thé degres of dh&bult&)bears to the tatdl disablility; e. g., war service-
connected disabllity of 50 percent, compensation rate, $100 (under the bill), - 1f such a veteran has a wife,
‘bis commpensation would be increased as follows: $100+-$11,50= $111.60. i . i

NoOTE.~Rates in [talics are as reported In H, R, 52,

The Veterans’ Administration estimates that the itotal coat of the
bill, . if enacted, would -approximate $169,707,000 the first year. Of
this total, approximately $160,047,000 would be attributable to the
increases 1n the various rates of disa’bility»compensation and $9,660,000
for the increases in: allowances for dependents.. This -cost would
decrease slightly each . year.for the next 4:years to approximately
-$164,5686,000 in the fifth year, L

The report of the Veterans’ Administration follows: -

| | Jung 27, 1957,

R Ly

Hon. Harry F. Byrp, ,
Chairman, Committee on Finance,
United States Senate, Washington, D. C.

Dear SENATOR ByrD: Further reference is made to your request
for a report by the Veterans’ Administration on H. R. 52, 85th Con-
gress, an _‘act to provide increases in serv'ice-éomected disability
oor'i}gén_sﬁti_on and 'to increase dependency allowances.

e general purpose of the bill is to provide an increase in the rates

of comperisation payable to veterans for service-connected disabilities
and in the rates of additional allowances for dependents which are
.pa%ablé to veterans whose disabilities are rated 50 percent or more,
he increases proposed for all basic rates of compensation for dis-
abilities rated less than totel and the additional allowances for de-
endents would amount to 10 percent. The rate for total disability,
owever, would be increased. from $181 to $225. monthly, or approx-
imately 24 .percent. . The statutory awards for certain speci g ‘dis-
abilities authorized under Public. No. '2,"73d Congress, and the
Veterans Regulations, would beé increased by approximately 10, per-
cent, whereas the increases in statutory awsards for. certain World
War I veterans (under the World War Veterans' Act, 1924). ‘would
amount to more than 30 percent, The bill would not,sithorize any
increase in the current rate ($47 in wartime cases) which is payable,
in addition to the basic percentage rate for the disability, for the loss
or loss of use of an extremity, both buttocks, an eye, or & creative



/4 'INCREASES IN' DISABILITY AND DEPENDENCY ALLOWANCES

organ, Furthér, no increase would be provided:in the minimum rate
-for-arrested tuberculosis, currently $67 monthly in wartime cases, -

_All of ‘the disability compensation basic and statutory rates for
‘which increases are proposed under the bill were last increased 5 per-
cent by Public Law 695, 83d Congress, August 28, 1954, The current
-rates of additional allowances for dependents were established by the
act of July 2; 1948 (Public Law 877, 80th Cong.).

-~ For the convenience of the committee there 1s enclosed a copy of
the report of the Committee on Veterans’ Affairs, House of Repre-
sentatives, on H, R, 52 (H. Rept. 136) which contains a table of the
basic rates of compensation and statutory awards payable under
existing law compared to the increased rates proposed by the bill.

It appears from the legislative history that the increased compensa-
tion rates authorized ‘in August 1954 were based primarily on the
increase in the cost of living at that time. Reference to the Consumer
Price Index of the Bureau of Labor Statistics, United States Depart-
ment of Labor, discloses that in August 1954 the level was 115 points
and for May 1957 119.6 points (1947-49==100 points), an increase of
4 percent. Asindicated, H. R. 52 proposes increases in the basic rates
of compensation ranging from 10 percent to 24 percent and up to 30
percent in certain World War I statutory awards. It is therefore
readily apparent that the large general increases proposed by the bill
in these rates materially exceed the amounts necessary to enable these
‘veterans to maintain their comparative status in our society. - .

‘As the committee is aware, the rating for total disability (as well as
for lesser disabilities) is based ‘on the average impairment of earning
capacity resulting- from disability: in - civil- occupations, In many
instances veterans rated totally disabled are able to supplement their
compensation by earnings and the law.does not penalize them for their
individual success in overcoming their physical gandicaps. However,
experience has shown that certain totally disabled veterans, by reason
of the peculiar nature of their disabilities, are unable to engage in any
type of work and are completély dependent on their compensation.
In this category are many cases which cannot qualify for the higher
statutory awards because their disabilities do not fall within specific
‘types recognized for such awards (generally loss of limbs, blindness,
etc.). "Accordingly, the Veterans’ Administration recommends that
the committee give consideration to duthorizing a higher award for
jthe’s'q’zhii;idghip_ cases'at a figire between the basic total disability rate
‘(now $181) ’and’ the'first statutory award for combinations of disabili-
‘ties (currently $279). In such event, the basic total disability rate
would warrant no greater percentage increase than the rates for lesser
disabilities, .. .t L
' It is estimatedthat the total cost of the bill, if enacted, would
-approximate . $169,707,000 the first year. Of this total, approxi-
‘mately $160,047,000 would be attributable to'the incredses in'the
‘vatious rates of disability compensation and $9,660,000 for the in-
cré?;é}és'_nggfall.owances‘ ‘for dependents. This cost would decreaseé
'slightly ‘each year for the next 4 years to approximately $164,586,000
in the fifth year. ., S o o —
_ In'the light of the foregoing, the Veterans’ Administratioh is unable
to recommend favorable consideration of H. R. 62 in its present form.
‘However, we would not object to the measure if it were amended 'to
‘provide moderate basic statutory rate increases as indicated above and



INCREASES' IN/ DISABILITY! AND.  DEPENDENCY. ALLOWANCES 5

to provide & new special rate of compensatlon\ for the mentxoned bard-
ship cases in the total disability gro up.

The Bureau of the Budget has advised that there is no obJectlon to
the presentation of this report to the committee, and that enattment
of H. R, 52;»in its present form, would nob be in accord with the
program of the President. :

Smcerely yours, ' . s
H. V. HicLry, Admzmstmtor.

CHANGES IN 'EXISTING LAW

In complmnce w1th subsectlon 4 of rule XXIX of the Standmg
Rules of the Senate, changes in existing law made by the bill, as
reported, are shown as follows (existing law . _proposed to be omitted
is enclosed in black brackets, new matter is prmted in italic, existing
law 1n which no change is proposed is shown in roman) :

SECTION 1
VETERANS REGULA’I‘ION No.'1 (a), s, AMENDED
' PAR’I' I

II. That for the purposes’ of part I, paragraph 1 (a) hereof if the
disability results froth! injuty, L0 dlsehse
(2) If-and while the disa iy ig rated 10 per centum the monthly

compensatioil shall' Be [$17g $19.
(b) If and whilethe disability i i8: rated 20 per centum the monthly

compensation ‘8hall'be [$33] $36.
(c) If énd’ whlle ‘thedisa lhby is rqted 30 per centum the inonthly

comhpengation’ shgll'be [$50° 966,

(d) If and -whileithe disability’ lS rated 40 pér centum the monthly
compensation shall'be [$667'$ 8.
© (e) If'and'whils'the-disabilityis r&ted 50 per centum the monthly
compénsation shell be'[$91] $700. -

“(f) If and whilé' the dnsablht““"xs rated 60 per centum the montbly
compensation shall be [$109 120
() If and while'the disab ltyfis rated 70 per centum the m0nthly
compensation shall be $127] 8140' R

(h) If ‘and whild thé 'disability 'is rated 80 ‘pex‘ centum the monthly
compensation shall be [$1467] 8160. B o

(i) If and while the disability is rated 90 per centum the monthly
compensation shall be [$163]:8179. -

(j) If and while the disability is rated a8, tota.l .the monthly com-
pensation shall be [$1817'8225°

(k). If the disabled person,-as the result of service-inourred dis-
abrhty, has suffered the’ anatomical loss or loss, of use of a créative
organ, or one foot, or one hand, ‘or both buttocks, or blinidness of one
eye, having only flghb perceptxon the rate of compensatmn therefor

shall be $47 per month mde endent. of any other:compensation' pro-
v:ded in part I, 'p -I1, subparagra tphs i(4) to é) ; and in the
évent of anatomxcal oss or loss o ‘use of ‘a”creative organ,-or' one
foot, or one haid, or both_ buttocks, or blindness of one eye, having
only light ll?ercéption, in-addition - io ‘the reqiirement for-any-of the
rates spécified in’ subparagraphs.(1)' to (n),-inclusive,-of ‘part 'I, para~




6 INCREASES IN:DISABILITY AND DEPENDENCY ALLOWANCES

graph II, the rate of compensation shall' be increased by $47 per
month ‘for each such loss or loss of use, but in no ‘event to exceed
[$420] $460 per month, . R

+ (1) 1f the 'gisabled person, as the result of service-incurred dis-
ability, has suffered the:anatomical loss, or loss of use of both hands,
or both feet, or of one hand and one foot, or is blind in:both eyes,
with 5/200 visual acuity or less, or is permanently bedridden or so
helpless as to:be-in need of regular aid and attendance, the monthly

pension shall be [$279] $309.
(m) If the disabled person, as the result of service-incurred dis-

ability, has suffered the anatomical loss or loss of use of two ex-
tremities &t a lével, or with'complications, preventifig natural elbow
or knée ‘action with ‘prosthesis in place, or has-suffered blindness in
both éyes, réndering Him 80 helpless as to be in need of: regular aid
and atteridance, the monthly pension shall be [$3297 $3569,

(n) If the-disabled- person, as the result of service-incurred dis-
ability, has suffered the anatomical loss of two extremities so near
the shoulder or hip as to prevent the use of a prosthetic appliance
or has suffered the anatomical loss of both eyes, the monthly pension
strall be [$371] $401. - ‘ S

(o) If the disabled person, as the result of service-incurred dis-
ability, has suffered disability under conditions which would entitle
him to"two or more of the rates provided in one or'more of the sub-
paragraphs (1) to (n), inclusive of part I, paragraph II of this regulation,
no’ condition- being. considered, twice 1n the determination, or has
suffered total deafness in combination with total'blindness with
6/200 visufl acuity or lees, the monthly pension shall be [$420] $450.

(p) In the event the disabled person’s service-incurred: disabilities
exceed the requirements for.any of the rates:-preseribed. herein, the
Administrator, in his discretion, may allow the next. higher rate or
an intermediate rate, but in no event in‘excess of [$420] $460.

' (%) If the disabled person is shown to have had a service-incurred
disability resulting from an active tuberculous disegge, which disease
in the judgment of the Administrator of Veterpns’ Affairs has reached
& -condition of .complete .arrest, the monthly, compensation shall be
not less than $67. , N ; y
- Section 2 applies to a limited number of World War .I veterans
who are rated under the 1925 Schedule for Rating Disabilities which
contains the. so-called protective awards, The rates indicated for
section 1 apply generally to section 2 casesalso. - . = .
SECTION 3 .
[PubLio Law 877—80rH.CoNGRESS] .
AN ACT To provide increases 6f compénsation for éertain veterans with service-
‘ © connected disabilities who lisve dependents :
- Be it enacted by the Senate and House. of ‘Representatipes of the United
States. of America in Congress assembled, That any person entitled to
.compensation at. wartime rates for disability incu'rreg in or aggravated
l‘)’y active ser?icq‘as»&rqvided.in part I, or paragraph I (c), part II,
eterans Regulation Numbered 1 (a), as amended, or the World War

‘Veterans’ Act, 1924, as amended, -and restored with limitations b
:PublicLaw 141, Seventy-third Congrees, March 28, 1934, as amendecg



INOREASES 'IN ' DISABILITY ' AND - DEPENDENCY 'ALLOWANCES ¢

and whose disability is rated:not léss than' [60]- 50  per centum, shall
be entitled to additional compensation for dependents in the following
monthly amounts; " SR R
~ (1) If and while rated totally disabled and— ... .., ..
(a) has a vife but no child'li}’_v}i,igf_'[$2l-]{_$? 85, -
b) has & wife and one child living, [$353$39; & .., .
) hes a wife and two children living, [$45.500 840;
d) has a wife and three or more chi dren liying, [$56] $62;
(e). has no wife but one child living, [$14] Fﬁib, o
(f) has no wife but two children living, 524, 0 827, .,
(g) haa no wife but three or .mord.Chlld.r.Qn,liyipf,-; [$351 $39;
(h) has & mother or father, either or both dependent, upon him
for supEort,," then, in'addition to the above amounts, [$17.50] $19
for each parent so dependent. . . . L o
(2) If and while rated partially disabled, but not less than [60] 50
per centuim, in an amount having same ratio to the amount s‘geqiﬁed
iin s%bﬁegtt»ion (1) hereof as the degree of his disability bears to the total
isability. , o C
Sec, 2. That any person entitled to compensation at ppaéétime
rates for disability incurred’in or aggravated by active service as
provided in paragraph II, part II, Veterans Regulatipn,Numxbei‘ed 1
(8), as amended, oxcept paragraph I (c) thereof, and whose disability
is rated not less than [607 60 per ‘ceri'tum"Shaﬁ be entitled to addi-
tional compensation for dependents in the following monthly amounts:
(1) If and while rated totally disabled and—. .
(a) has a wife but no child livitg, [$16.80] $18;

gb') has & wife and one child living, [$28] #31; .
¢) has a wife'and two children li.Vmg; [$36.40F 840; .
(d) has a wife and three or more children living, [$44.80] $60;
(e) has no wife but one child living, [$11.20] $12; ==
(f) has no wife but two children living, [$19.607 $22; .
%) ‘has no wife biit three or more children living, [$28] $31;
) has a mother or father, either or both dependent upon him
for support, then, in addition to the above amounts, [$14] $15
for each parent so dependent, o L
(2) If and while rated partially disabled, but not less than [60]) 50
per centum; in ‘an ‘amount having same ratio to the amount specified
in subsection (1) hereof as the degree of his disability bears to the
total disability. . = ' ’

Sec. 3. The additional compensation for a dependent or dependents
provided by this Act shall not be peﬂay_able to any veteran du_ring any
period he is in recoipt of an increased rate of compensation or of sub-
sistence allowance on account of a dependent or dependents under an
other law administered by the Veterans’ Administration: Provided,
That he may elect to receive whichever is the greater. S

Sec, 4. The administrative, definitive, and penal provisions of Pub-
lic Law Numbered 2, Seventy-third Congress, and Veterans Regula-
tions thereunder, as amended, shall be for application under this Act.

Seo. 5. This Act shall take effect on the first day of the second

calendar month next succeeding its enactment.



8§  INCREASES /IN - DISABILITY | AND, DEPENDENQY ; ALLOWANCES

[PusLioc Law 85-56—86T8 CoNGRESS] °
'RATES OF WARTIME DISABILITY COMPENSATION

Sec. 315, For the.piirpdses of section 810~ .~
(a) if and while the dissbility is ratéd 10 per centim
monthly. compensation shall bo [8171 819 ©
... (by1f and.while the 'disability’ is'rated 20’ per centum
‘monthly compensation' shall Hg;‘f%{{?]\tﬁ&; o L
(c).if and while the:'disability 'is rated 30 per centum
monthly compensation shall be [$50] g66;" =~~~
(d)-if- dnd " while thé‘disabilig.,i,?‘l ;&?t'ed;‘fio,'per centyum
663 £75; |

mdﬁth;l'fy’rfé’rb'ﬁibeh?'dtior'f’é}liif‘glflfb’e“_ 663 $73; o
' (e)'if ‘and “while the disability is rated 50 per centum

monthly compensation.shall be'[$91] $100; = o
()"if - and * while ‘the 'disability is ratéd ‘60" per centum
monthly compensation shall be [$109] #120; =
(¢) if and ‘whilé the di$ability is rated 70 per centum
monthly compensation shall. be [$127] $140; ,
(h) if ‘and while thé’disability 'ig rated.80 per centum
monthly compensation shall be [$145] $160; !
- (i) if and while the: disability is rated 90 per centum
monthly compengation shall be [$163] $179;

the
the
the
the
the
the
the
the

‘the

" (j)'if ‘and while the disability is rated as tbtal the monthly

compernsation shall be [$181] $225; .

(k) if the veteran, as the Tésult of service-incurred ‘disability,

has suffered the anatomical loss or loss of use of a credtive organ,
or one foof, or one hand, or both buttocks, or blindnéss of one
eye, having only. light perception, the'rate 6f compensation there-
for shall be $47 per month indcpendent of any other compensa-
tion provided in subsectiofis ‘(a). through '(j) of ‘this section; and
‘in the event of anatomical loss or logs of use of & creative organ,
or one foot, or one hand, or both buttocks, or blindness of ‘one eye,
having only light perception, in addition to the requirement for
any of the rates specified in subsections (1) through (n) of this
. ,section, the rate of compensation shall be increased. by $47. per

"month for each such loss
o [sé)zo;’;wo.permomh;
N1 ] ’

or loss of use, but in no évent to exceed

‘the veteran, as the resilt‘of service-iheurred disability;

has suffered the anatomical loss or loss of use of both hands, or

both’

Lo

b,

;-or of one hand. and ‘one ‘foot, or'is blind in both eyes,

with 5/200 visual aciiity or less, or is permanently bedriddén or
80 helpless. as to bé in neéd of regular aid ‘and attendance, the

LSy eria

mohthly compensation shall ‘be [$279] $309; . . .

~ (m)‘1f the veteran, as.the result of sérvice-incurred disability,
‘has suffered the anatondical loss'or'1oss of use of two extremities

" at alevel, or with complications, 'préventing natural elbow or
knee action with prosthesis in place, or has suffered blindnesé in
both ‘eyes, rendering him so 'helpless as;to be i need, of regular
aid ‘and ‘attendance, the monthly compénsation shall be [$329]

$369; - ‘

(n) if the veteran, as the result of service-incurred disability,
has suffered the anatomical loss of two extremities so near the
shoulder or hip as to prevent the use of a prosthetic applicance or



INCREASES IN DISABILITY AND DEPENDENCY ALLOWANCES O

has suffered the anatomical loss of both eyes, the monthly com-
pensation shall be [$371] $401;

(o) if the veteran, as the result of service-incurred disability,
bas suffered disability under conditions which would entitle him
to two or more of the rates provided in one or more subsections
(1) through (n) of this section, no condition being considered
twice in the determination, or has suffered total deafness in com-
bination with total blindness with 5/200 visual acuity or less,
the monthly compensation shall be [$420] $460;

(p) in the event the veteran’s service-incurred disabilities
exceed the requirements for any of the rates prescribed in this
section, the Administrator, in his discretion, may allow the next
higher rate or an intermediate rate, but in no event in excess of
[$420] $460; and

(q) if the veteran is shown to have had a service-incurred dis-
ability resulting from an active tuberculosis disease, which disease
in the judgment of the Administrator has reached a condition of
complete arrest, the monthly compensation shall not be less than

$67.
ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION FOR DEPENDENTS

Sec. 316. (a) Any veteran entitled to compensation at the rates
provided in section 315, and whose disability is rated not less than
50 per centum, shall be entitled to additional compensation for de-
pendents in the following monthly amounts:

(1) If and while rated totally disabléed and—

(A) has a wife but no child living; [$21]3 $23;.

(B) ‘has a wife and one child living, [$35] $39;

(0) ‘has a wife and two children living, [$45:560] $50;

(D) has a wife and three or more children living, [$56] $62;

(E) has no wife but one child living, [$14] $15;

(F) has no wife but two children living, [$24.50] $27;

(G) has no wife but three or more children living, [$35] $39; and

(H) has a mother or father, either or both dependent upon him
for support, then, in addition to the above amounts, [$17.50] $19

for each parent so dependent.
RATES OF PEACETIME DISABILITY COMPENSATION

Sko. 335. For the purposes of section 331 of this Act, the compen-
sation payable for the disability shall be equal to 80 per centum of the
compensation payable for such disability under section 315 of this Act,
adjusted upward or downward to the nearest dollar, counting fifty cents

and over as a whole dollar.
ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION FOR DEPENDENTS

Skc. 336. Any veteran entitled to compensation at the rates pro-
vided in section 335, and whose diseility is rated not less than 50
per centum, shall be entitled to additional monthly compensation for
dependents equal to 80 per centum of the additional compensation
for dependents provided in section 316, and subject to the limitations.
thereof, The amounts payable hereunder shall be adjusted uwpward or
downward to the nearest dollar, counting fifty cents and over as a whole

dollar, -
O



